RESOLUTION DESIGNATING MEETINGS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL FOR THE YEAR 2025

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A. 10:4-8a, et seq.) requires the governing body of a municipality to designate and disseminate schedules, meeting dates, times and location.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Tinton Falls that the following dates are hereby designated as scheduled meetings of the Borough Council for calendar year 2025 to be held at the Borough of Tinton Falls Municipal Court Room, 556 Tinton Avenue, Tinton Falls NJ 07724.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that written public comments may be emailed to the Clerk at <u>boroughclerksoffice@tintonfalls.com</u> or via regular mail to the attention of the Borough Clerk at 556 Tinton Avenue, Tinton Falls, NJ 07724. Written public comments may not be submitted via any other form of electronic communication and must include the individual's name, full address and contact information (telephone number and/or email address). If the information is incomplete and the Borough is unable to verify the individual's identity, the written comment will not be read into the record. Written public comments must be received by the Borough Clerk by 9:00 a.m. on the day of the meeting in order to be included in the meeting. Any written comments received after 9:00 a.m. on the day of the meeting will not be read into the record or become part of the meeting record.

Meetings of Borough Council for 2025 Where Formal Action May Be Taken

Tuesday January 7, 2025	7:30 (Reorganization/Regular/Workshop) 7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday January 21, 2025 Tuesday February 4, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop 7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday February 18, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday March 4, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday March 18, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday April 1, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday April 15, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday May 6, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday May 20, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday June 10, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday July 8, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday August 12, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday September 2, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday September 16, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday October 7, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday October 21, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Monday November 10, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday December 2, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday December 16, 2025	7:30 Regular/Workshop
Tuesday January 6, 2026	7:30 P.M. (Reorganization/Regular/Workshop)

*Unless otherwise noticed workshop meetings will begin immediately following the regular meeting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that as needed, all executive sessions of the Borough Council shall be held at 6:30 p.m. or immediately following the conclusion of the Regular Meeting as noticed by 4:30 p.m. the Friday before the meeting week and convene with the public reading of a Resolution onto the record prior to the Borough Council's vote to enter executive session pursuant to the OPMA. When an executive session is held, the executive session Resolution shall be re-read onto the record at the beginning of the public portion of any applicable workshop, regular or special meeting so the public will know what issues were addressed during the executive session without having to be present for the earlier public reading of the Resolution. When necessary, executive sessions may be continued upon the adjournment of the public portion of any meeting with the reading of the Resolution for entry into executive session reciting the issues to be continued for executive session deliberations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall supersede any, and all Resolutions previously adopted by the Borough specifying meetings of the Borough Council.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough Clerk shall post a copy of this Resolution in Borough Hall and that copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Borough Clerk to the official newspapers, The Asbury Park Press and The Coaster as previously designated by the Borough and to individuals requesting same under the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act.

Risa Clay, Council President

BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Ms. Buckley						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Manginelli						
Mr. Nesci						
Mrs. Clay						

CERTIFICATION

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held November 12, 2024.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 12th day of November 2024.

Michelle Hutchinson Borough Clerk